
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

26 March 2013 

 

 

International Accounting Standards Board 

30 Cannon Street 

London  

EC4M 6XH 

United Kingdom 

Email: CommentLetters@ifrs.org 

 

Dear Sirs/Madam 

 

SAICA SUBMISSION ON THE EXPOSURE DRAFT ON CLASSIFICATION 

AND MEASUREMENT: LIMITED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS:  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 9 (2010) 

 

In response to your request for comments on the IASB’s exposure draft on 

Classification and Measurement: Limited Amendments to IFRS 9 – Financial 

Instruments: Proposed Amendments to IFRS 9 (2010), attached is the comment letter 

prepared by Accounting Practices Committee (APC) of The South African Institute of 

Chartered Accountants (SAICA). This comment letter results from deliberations of 

the APC, which comprises members from reporting organisations, regulators, 

auditors, IFRS specialists and academics.  

 

We thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this document. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you wish to discuss any of our comments. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

Sue Ludolph 

Project Director – Financial Reporting 

 

  

cc: Paul O’Flaherty (Chairman of the Accounting Practices Committee) 
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GENERAL COMMENTS 

We disagree with the International Accounting Standards Board’s (IASB or Board) 

proposed numerical test to determine whether a financial asset should meet the solely 

payment of principal and interest (SPPI) requirements. However, we agree with the 

principle that not all leverage features and mismatches between interest rates and reset 

periods should lead to fair value accounting.  

We believe it would be very difficult to apply the existing proposals in practice and 

therefore suggest that the ‘double double’ test in IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement, paragraph AG33(a) and IFRS 9 – Financial 

Instruments, paragraph B4.3.8(a) be used as a basis for determining whether interest 

rate modifications are so significant that they no longer represent SPPI. 

We do not agree with the changes that introduce an additional business model based 

on recovery of the contractual cash flows and sale. In our opinion this is not distinct 

from a business model that manages the assets on a fair value basis, will not eliminate 

accounting mismatches in the financial statements of insurers, and will not achieve 

any meaningful convergence with United States Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles (US GAAP). We accept that there may be certain circumstances in which a 

fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI) category might be desirable for 

both insurers and other entities that report under IFRS, but we do not believe that 

these proposals based on a separate business model are fit for purpose. 

In our opinion the Board should not create a fair value through OCI category at this 

stage, but rather wait until the insurance contracts project is complete and consider the 

need for a short-term optional exception permitting re-measurement through OCI 

where it would reduce or eliminate an accounting mismatch. In the longer-term we 

recommend that the Board undertakes a wider project to determine a principle as to 

which items should be reported in OCI, and when it is appropriate to recycle items out 

of OCI to profit or loss. 

We include our specific responses to the questions in the exposure draft below. 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS  

Question 1 

Do you agree that a financial asset with a modified economic relationship between 

principal and consideration for the time value of money and the credit risk could be 

considered, for the purposes of IFRS 9, to contain cash flows that are solely payments 

of principal and interest? Do you agree that this should be the case if, and only if, the 

contractual cash flows could not be more than insignificantly different from the 

benchmark cash flows? If not, why and what would you propose instead? 

We agree with the principle in the exposure draft that not all leverage features and 

mismatches between interest rates and reset periods should result in fair value 

accounting. In particular, we support the deletion in the table that follows paragraph 

B4.1.13 to clarify that an interest rate based on one month LIBOR that resets every 3 

months should not automatically fail the SPPI assessment. 
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However, we disagree with the concept of a ‘benchmark instrument’ and the 

requirement for the actual instrument to be not ‘more than insignificantly different’ 

for it to be considered to represent SPPI. We believe that, in certain circumstances, it 

may be very difficult to reliably identify a benchmark instrument; even a hypothetical 

one. It could even be argued that such a test is not always relevant because, in some 

cases, any interest rate and associated reset period could be considered to represent 

compensation for only the time value of money and credit risk, particularly in heavily 

regulated markets. In addition to the problems identifying a benchmark instrument, 

we also believe that it will be troublesome to assess when the actual instrument is 

‘more than insignificantly different’ to a benchmark. In our opinion it is not clear how 

such a threshold would be applied in practice and whether ‘more than insignificantly 

different’ is the same as a ‘significant difference’. At the heart of the problem is that a 

specific quantitative numerical test is proposed, yet the results must be considered 

qualitatively rather than quantitatively. We expand further on these concerns in our 

response to question 2 below. 

Question 2 

Do you believe that this Exposure Draft proposes sufficient, operational application 

guidance on assessing a modified economic relationship? If not, why? What 

additional guidance would you propose and why? 

We do not believe that the existing proposed guidance is adequate to consistently 

identify those financial instruments where a sufficiently modified economic 

relationship exists which would require fair value accounting.  

The proposed guidance suggests that entities should perform a numerical assessment 

of the impact of the modified relationship by comparing it to a ‘benchmark 

instrument’. Even where such an assessment is possible, it is unclear what differential 

might be considered to be ‘more than insignificant’ and whether this has the same 

meaning as ‘significant’. We are also concerned that in many cases it may be difficult 

to ascertain what the benchmark instrument is, such as in markets where it is common 

to lend based on interest rates that do not match the term of the loan or the reset 

period. Such an instrument may not exist and there may be insufficient market data to 

reliably determine the terms of such an instrument, especially in developing markets. 

To avoid the problems of trying to identify a ‘benchmark instrument’ and assess a 

quantitative test against a qualitative threshold, we suggest that the guidance on SPPI 

be linked to the existing guidance in IFRS 9 on embedded derivatives in liabilities 

(equivalent to that of IAS 39 paragraph AG33(a)). This guidance is currently applied 

successfully by IFRS reporting entities to determine whether modifications relating to 

interest rates represent embedded derivatives in host asset contracts. This guidance 

allows entities to determine the significance of the modification and, as a result, 

whether an amortised cost model may be applied to the instrument or whether the 

modification is of such significance that the embedded derivative should be separated 

from the host debt instrument. IFRS 9 contains virtually identical guidance in 

paragraph B4.3.8(a) and we suggest that this be used to determine whether 

modifications to interest rates still represent SPPI under IFRS 9. 
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Question 3 

Do you believe that this proposed amendment to IFRS 9 will achieve the IASB’s 

objective of clarifying the application of the contractual cash flow characteristics 

assessment to financial assets that contain interest rate mismatch features? Will it 

result in more appropriate identification of financial assets with contractual cash 

flows that should be considered solely payments of principal and interest? If not, why 

and what would you propose instead? 

As we have explained above, we support the principle that not all modified 

relationships should result in fair value accounting. However, we do not believe that 

the proposed amendment, as currently drafted, is sufficient to identify which 

contractual features should be considered SPPI. 

As a further consideration, we believe that the Board should consider the implications 

of any changes made as a result of this Exposure Draft to the accounting for 

prepayment options. Paragraph B4.1.10 makes reference to the fact that a prepayment 

amount should substantially represent unpaid amounts of principal and interest if the 

instrument is to be accounted for at amortised cost. We believe that any application 

guidance relevant to interest rates and reset periods should be mirrored by equivalent 

guidance in respect of amounts that can be included within prepayment amounts.  

Question 4 

Do you agree that financial assets that are held within a business model in which 

assets are managed both in order to collect contractual cash flows and for sale should 

be required to be measured at fair value through OCI (subject to the contractual cash 

flow characteristics assessment) such that: 

(a) interest revenue, credit impairment and any gain or loss on derecognition are 

recognised in profit or loss in the same manner as for financial assets measured at 

amortised cost; and 

(b) all other gains and losses are recognised in OCI? 

If not, why? What do you propose instead and why? 

We do not support the current proposal for a third business model based on recovery 

of contractual cash flows and sale. In our opinion this additional business model is not 

sufficiently different to one that manages assets on a fair value basis and as such we 

concur with the dissenting view of Messrs Cooper and Engström that this is a 

distinction without a difference. However, we acknowledge that there are certain 

circumstances where it might be desirable to measure financial assets at fair value 

with gains and losses recognised in OCI (FVOCI) and we discuss these in more detail 

below. 

This amendment adds significant complexity to the requirements of IFRS 9 and is 

likely to create confusion among preparers, especially those that are not in the 

financial services sector. One of the main objectives of IFRS 9 was to simplify 

financial instrument accounting and we believe that many of the benefits of this 

simplification will be lost with the insertion of a complex distinction between two 

largely similar business models. 
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We understand that the key drivers behind this proposed amendment were: 

(i) to match fair value movements on financial assets held by insurers with certain 

insurance liability re-measurements that will be recognised in OCI based on the 

Board’s current intentions, and 

(ii) to align IFRS 9 more closely with US GAAP which is likely to have a FVOCI 

category.  

While it is sometimes desirable to avoid accounting mismatches, this proposed 

amendment is unlikely to result in more meaningful accounting by insurers because 

insurance companies will hold many assets to back policyholder liabilities that will 

not qualify as FVOCI based on the proposed business model definition. For example 

there will be instruments that do not meet the SPPI test and insurers may also hold 

investment properties accounted for in terms of IAS 40 – Investment Properties, both 

of which require fair value movements to be recognised in profit or loss. In addition, 

the rebalancing of asset portfolios will result in the recycling of fair value movements 

to profit or loss in periods that do not match the settlement of policyholder liabilities. 

Even if the recycling of gains and losses on financial assets did match the settlement 

of liabilities, there would be a further mismatch arising as a result of the current 

proposal not to recycle policyholder liability re-measurements to profit or loss. 

We do not believe that convergence with US GAAP is a persuasive reason for this 

proposed amendment either because the IASB and US Financial Accounting 

Standards Board (FASB) have diverged in their approaches to financial instrument 

accounting in other areas meaning that there is little benefit in amending IFRS 9 for 

the sake of limited convergence.  

As we have stated above, there are certain circumstances in which it might make 

sense for financial assets to be measured at fair value through OCI rather than profit 

or loss. However, we suggest that rather than proceed at the current time with this 

proposed amendment, the Board should wait until the insurance proposals are 

finalised and consider the need for a FVOCI category for financial assets in light of all 

circumstances in which such a category might be appropriate. In the short-term, this 

might result in an option to measure financial assets at FVOCI where this reduces or 

eliminates an accounting mismatch. In the longer-term, we recommend that the Board 

undertakes a wider project to determine a principle for what is reported in OCI and 

when it is necessary to recycle gains and losses to profit or loss. 

Question 5 

Do you believe that the Exposure Draft proposes sufficient, operational application 

guidance on how to distinguish between the three business models, including 

determining whether the business model is to manage assets both to collect 

contractual cash flows and to sell? Do you agree with the guidance provided to 

describe those business models? If not, why? What additional guidance would you 

propose and why? 

As we have stated above, we do not believe that there is sufficient guidance to clearly 

distinguish the three business models. In our opinion there is no substantive difference 

between a business model of holding for the collection of cash flows and sale 

compared to a business model of managing on a fair value basis. However, if the 



SAICA SUBMISSION ON EXPOSURE DRAFT ON CLASSIFICATION AND 

MEASUREMENT: LIMITED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 9 (2010) 

 

 6 

Board decides to add a third business model we suggest that the amortised cost and 

fair value through profit or loss categories be clearly defined, leaving the residual to 

be measured at fair value through OCI. We believe that this will result in greater 

consistency in the classification of financial assets compared to the proposed guidance 

that seeks to differentiate between a sale based business model and one that holds 

assets for collection of cash flows and sale. 

Question 6 

Do you agree that the existing fair value option in IFRS 9 should be extended to 

financial assets that would otherwise be mandatorily measured at fair value through 

OCI? If not, why and what would you propose instead? 

If IFRS 9 is modified to require certain assets to be measured at fair value through 

OCI, we agree that entities should be allowed to designate such instruments as fair 

value through profit or loss where such a designation would reduce or eliminate an 

accounting mismatch. 

Question 7 

Do you agree that an entity that chooses to early apply IFRS 9 after the completed 

version of IFRS 9 is issued should be required to apply the completed version of  

IFRS 9 (i.e. including all chapters)? If not, why? Do you believe that the proposed 

six-month period between the issuance of the completed version of IFRS 9 and when 

the prohibition on newly applying previous versions of IFRS 9 becomes effective is 

sufficient? If not, what would be an appropriate period and why? 

The first time application of IFRS 9 has become very complicated with the various 

amendments that have been made to it already, so we welcome the proposal that once 

the standard is completed, entities should only be able to adopt the final standard. 

However, we do not understand the reason for the proposed 6 month period in which 

incomplete versions of IFRS 9 can still be adopted. We propose that, unless an entity 

has published annual or interim financial statements in which it adopts an earlier 

version of IFRS 9 before the date of publication of the final standard, it should only be 

possible to adopt the final version of IFRS 9. 

Question 8 

Do you agree that entities should be permitted to choose to early apply only the ‘own 

credit’ provisions in IFRS 9 once the completed version of IFRS 9 is issued? If not, 

why and what do you propose instead? 

We agree that the ‘own credit’ provisions of IFRS 9 should be available for early 

adoption absent any of the other requirements of IFRS 9. However, we believe that 

the most appropriate way of accomplishing this would be to make an identical 

amendment to IAS 39. This approach has the advantage that the amendment could be 

applied early in all jurisdictions, including those where IFRSs are subject to an 

endorsement process and where IFRS 9 may not be endorsed in the short-term. 

Amending IAS 39 would also force entities to apply this revised guidance in advance 

of the mandatory IFRS 9 effective date and help to avoid adding further complexity to 

the transition rules in IFRS 9. 
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Question 9 

Do you believe there are considerations unique to first-time adopters that the IASB 

should consider for the transition to IFRS 9? If so, what are those considerations? 

We are not aware of any considerations specific to first-time adopters that might be 

relevant in the transition to IFRS 9; however, in South Africa we have not seen 

significant numbers of entities applying IFRS for the first time since 2005/6. 
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